2020 2019 2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Renminbi (“RMB”) 645,590 530,491 96,791 53,646
United Stated Dollars 2,718 12,862 – –

The Group is mainly exposed to the currency risk of RMB against HK$.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Town Health International Medical Group Limited　 Annual Report 2020

192

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the RMB
against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end
for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes interest-bearing
and interest-free borrowings as well as bank balances and cash. A positive (negative) number
indicates an increase (a decrease) in post-tax loss where the RMB strengthens against the
relevant currency. If there is 5% increase in RMB against the relevant foreign currencies, the
decrease in the post-tax loss is shown as below:

2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000

If HK$ weakens against RMB 22,912 19,908
If HK$ strengthens against RMB (22,912) (19,908)

In the opinion of the directors, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent
foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Market risk
There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which it
manages and measures the risks.

(i) Interest rate risk management
The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to the promissory notes, loans
receivable and lease liabilities which carry interests at fixed rates. The Group currently
does not have any interest rate hedging policy. The Group monitors the interest rate risk